C¥TY Op

AN
e/&\) CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL
NovY
www.cityofnovi.org Agenda Item |

October 22, 2007

SUBJECT: Approval of the final balancing change order and final pay estimate to Anglin Civil
Constructors, Ltd. for the Haggerty Regional Stormwater Detention Basin project in the amount of
$93,796.95.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Engineering y'f;i"}-
CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: AR for— (T
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The City's consulting engineer for this project (JCK Group, Inc.) administered the construction
contract for the construction of the Haggerty Regional Stormwater Detention Basin project, located
just south of the southbound 1-275/eastbound 1-86 freeway in Section 24, west of Haggerty Road.
The project was awarded to Anglin Civil Constructor’s, Ltd. in December 2004, with work beginning
in the spring of 2005. During the course of the work, several areas of arsenic and other types of
metals contamination were discovered, which resulted in significant delays (and additional costs) to
the project while assessments and remediation activities could be completed.

Anglin completed remaining punchlist work this past summer, and consequently JCK executed and
submitted the attached documents verifying the final contract payment amount (JCK’s October 1,
2007 letter, attached).

The detention basin construction work performed by the contractor has been in substantial
compliance with the plans and specifications, and final payment in the amount of $93,796.95 is
appropriate. In addition, the City Attorney has reviewed supporting documentation and found it to
be in an acceptable form (Secrest-Wardle letter dated October 15, 2007, attached) with two
exceptions: the amount of the maintenance and guarantee bond does not match the final contract
value, and individual lien waivers were not provided by In-Line. The cost of the maintenance and
guarantee bond does not need to be increased because the difference between the final contract
cost of $1,193,938.30 and the $484,685.80 bond amount is the $709,252 expended on the out-of-
scope environmental remediation work that was necessary to complete the project. Because
environmental clean-up work is not a tangible improvement (like the detention basin system), it
does not need to be covered under the maintenance and guarantee bond. Also, because In-Line
has certified that it has paid all subcontractors and suppliers on the sworn statement, lien waivers
are not necessary.

The original contract was approved at the August 14, 2006 City Council meeting in the amount of
$544,277.50. Subsequent Council-approved change orders relating to environmental remediation
bring the total in construction expenditures on this project to $1,193,938.30.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final balancing change order and final pay estimate to Anglin
Civil Constructors, Ltd. for the Haggerty Regional Stormwater Detention Basin project in the
amount of $93,796.95.

112/ Y| N 1/2|Y/|N
Mayor Landry | Council Member Mutch
Mayor Pro Tem Capello Council Member Nagy
Council Member Gatt Council Member Paul
Council Member Margolis




SECREST

SW

WARDLE

30903 Narthwesiern Highway
P.O. Box 3040

Farmington 1ills, M1 48333-3040
“Lel: 248-851-9500

lax: 248-851-2158
www,secrestwardle.com

Elizaheth M. Kudla

Dicect: 248-539-286 .

blaidla@secrestwardle.com

COUNSELQORS AT LAW

October 15, 2007

Marina Neumaier
Assistant Finance Director

City of Novi

45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

Re:

Haggerty Regional Detention Basin
Jack Anglin Civil Contractors — Closing Documents
Our File No. 55142 NOV

Dear Ms. Neumaier:

At your request, our office has reviewed the following documents in
connection with the contract for the above-referenced maiter:

Final Pay Estimate No. 10 and Final Balancing Change Order No.
3.

Maintenance and Guarantee Bond.
Sworn Statement by Contractor.

Consent of Surety.

It appears the City Engincer has signed both Final Pay Estimated No. 10
and Final Balancing Change Order No. 3 confirming the amount to be paid to the
Contractor. The closing documents for this project appear to be in order except
for the following minor modifications:

1.

The amount of the Maintenance and Guarantee Bond does not
appear (o be consistent with the cost of the improvements as
indicated in the Final Pay Estimale. The Maintenance Guarantee
Bond is in an amount of $484,685.80. The final cost of the
improvements per the contract appears to be in the amount of
$1,193,938.00. The City Engineer should confirm whether the
cost of the Maintenance and Guarantee Bond should be increased.



Marina Neumaier, Assistant Finance Director
QOctober 15, 2007
Page 2

2. Waivers of Lien have not been provided by subcontractlors.
Though the Sworn Statement indicates subcontractors have all
been paid, waivers of lien generally confirm the Sworn Statement.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please do not hesitate to

call.
Var%lly yours,
/E 7ABETH M. KUDLA
EMK

C Clay Pearson, City Managgr
Rob Hayes, City Engineer
Kathy Smith-Roy, Finance Director
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire

C:\NrPortbNimanage\BKUDLA\988930_1.DOC



CITY OF NOVI N
@%} ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT W g

TN Haggerty Detention Basin pea
< GIS 8 0 150 300 600 900 S
0N AERIAL PHOTO ACQUIRED IN 2002
MAP PREPARED BY THE CITY OF NOVI GIS OFFICE
MAP PRINT DA TE: JULY 19, 2005

Feet

“-96-R~am}%éés

=2
t-Bound-1:6
L’ ...I *l_

Madison St

bi v _"-. R e A LY y
i_' (.l- . - i L A ..S{m.w.w' e
Pt [ (b9 AR

. S ' LS v Eim - L) :.' =
{E b “ A L L el b i %
P * o 5% [T ppriviey
b € o i 0 W o gl © L L
1 L) R R
13 ] = = S AT £
1 ~ 5 P o
[ | 3 ‘
_.: v i g E_:
5 ThaE ’g 5
4 T I ! 1
E' roAEay 2
; r“‘“ > o
¢ =

A 4

{ ay ,

TSR AR T



ghp, in.

Consulting Engineers + Land Surveyors
8615 Richardson Rd.

< * Environmental Services - :
Y, Suite 100
= S5 Commerce Township, Ml 48390
(248) 363-2550
Fax (248) 363-1646

October 1, 2007

Mr. Rob Hayes, P.E., City Engineer
City of Novi

45175 West Ten Mile Rd.

Novi, Michigan 48375

Re: Haggerty Regional Detention Basin

JCK Job No. 10-09543-00
Final Pay Estimate No. 10 and Balancing Change Order No. 3

Dear Mr. Hayes:

Transmitted herewith is one copy of Final Pay Estimate No. 10 and Balancing Change Order No.
3 for the work performed on the above mentioned project.

Since all work has been completed by Jack Anglin Civil Constructors in substantial compliance
with the plans and specifications, acceptance by the City of Novi and final payment to the
Contractor is respectfully recommended in the amount of $93,796.95.

1.

Final Pay Estimate No. 10 and Balancing Change Order No. 3 must be approved by the City
of Novi.

A sworn, notarized affidavit that all costs incurred by the Contractor in conjunction with the
performance of the Contract have been paid should be executed and submitted by the

Contractor.

Seven (7) copies of the required Maintenance Bond must be on file with the City of Novi.
Written approval of the final payment to the Contractor must be received from the project
surety.

All final documents must be reviewed and approved by the City Attorney.

The acceptance by the Contractor of the last payment based on the Final Pay Estimate shall
operate as and shall be a release to the Owner and agents thereof, from any and all claims and
any liability to the Contractor for anything done or furnished for, its officers, employees and

representatives relating to or affecting the work.



Mr. Rob Hayes
October 1, 2007
Page 2

Please forward one copy of the approved Final Pay Estimate No. 10 and Balancing Change
Order No. 3, along with copics of all other final paperwork, to our office. The originals should

be sent to the City Financial Director’s Office.

If you have any questions, please contact our office.

incerely,

[

Joseph C. Kapelczak, P.

€nec.

cc: Maryanne Cornelius, City Clerk
Robert Hayes, City Engineer
Jeff Hall, Finance Department
Aaron Staup, Construction Coordinator
Jack Anglin Civil Constructors



00°98¢€' 79 $ [8zoz - $ | 0 | 0S¥z $[ 8292 | 829z [ uoL | S|I0S PRIEUILEIUOY 3iBIPaWaY | ¢
R ‘ | P S | _ [ | [ _ 2 "ON J8pi0 9buey) *
00°000°0% S| [ 0000061 $ 050 | 0070000 s L i | 51 ] 30UBMO|lY UCHI310Id [[lBM z
0S°210'18S |- $ 0 losve g [sLLez lcirgg | uol | S|[OS PajeuleuO) 3jeIpaway !
......... [ - $ _ ! T | "ON J8pI0 8buey) T
- - 3 0 | 00°000°S s |0 31| 32uBmOllY Ysed Jwidd LOaw [ s¢
000002 - 3 | 0 | 00°000°2 $ L | uoem | deJ | uonguawipag youg | ve
- 1 - 3 | 0 [ 00°00S s lo 1 yoea | weqxosyd | ¢
02'9vS 0L | 0z99v 3 | Ll lozy s sz 00v'2 | AS [ 1@3ue|g 0ucd uoisoi3 g Yo ‘pees liosdol £ | ¢t
0070002 1 000002 $ L Ljoo_ooo_m gL [ [ we3 | 3189 $S200Y BpIM 91 [ 1e
00°0v0'LL [ 00'0v0'LL $ ors) 009 s ove'L org’L S 30ua4 YU uey) v | ot
00v26'LL | 00626 $ 68 [00LL $ | v80'L ¥80°L ER uolleneOX3 j3uleyQAnoueal) uelqg | 82
00°000'22 [ - 3 0 | 00'000'22 g1 T [ 51 £ 1e12g 18[no | 82
00005y [ - S | 0 | 00005 S |l I | s Z IIe13Q 18in0 | 2z
00°000°€ - 3 0 |o0o00€ s |1 [L | s L 1180 18pn0 | 9z
00°000°L - $ 0 | 00000t $ L I s1 | [ENSIA OIPNY UOIONJISU0D-3id | sz
007008 $ |26°0 (00°L002) $ €20~ | o0000s'g $ |260 ~[sv sany | @ 2dA | sBunue|g pueidn g yng | ve
000216 $ [sg0 | - B 0 10000072 $ |8€0 [8€0 Sa10y | D adA] sBunuelg puepam | €2
00°000'Z_ S |SLL e g | 0 | 00°000'% $ |sL lset sa.oy | g adk| sbunueid puepap 44
00052 $ (520 L - $] 0 | 00°000°€ $ |sz0 lsz0 | saiy | v 3dk| sBunueld puepam 1z
0902z 6L s [eczer | - 3 | 0 Jory S | 62icL |ooLze | AS | 13%uB|g [01JUCD UOIS0I3 0z
0000081 s |szz - S | 0 | 00°000'8 s [sze sz [sanov [ (sBenjeg) 110G puepam .9 6L
00°GL6'L $ [svL |- $ | 0 AEo_oom_m $ |SP'L SLT | s2awy | YNy 3 Jazyia4 ‘paag ‘iesdoy. 8l
00008~ $ |08 1 00°0PL) $ | [ | 0001 $ (082 |08Z | As | dey diy 2
00000°12 $ L - $ | 0 [ 00°000° 2 s |t N | yoeq | 3INIONIIS JSIA UOISIBAIQ [ 9
00°000°€ s [z - s 0 [ 00005+ [ 2 Jyeea | eI Jeg /M UONDBS pPu3 gOY .9E | su
00°02t'6 g [zst - $ | 0 | 0009 $ [251 1061 ER d0Y A0 92-0.9¢ D
00°008 sz | - $ | 0 | 00°00¥ 5[z z [yoe3 | uoi193g pu3z 4Oy L2l e
00969¢ [ [ - s 0 00'pe $ [vS1 [os. | 31 | dO¥ AIND 94-0.2L [ 2
00°000'L $ |1 1 - $ 0 00°000'L 3 [ i | yoe3 | djel9 Jeg/m uodag pu3 40y .0 [
00°9.L¥ 3 (48 | - $ 0 00°'8¥ $ 148 |s8 [yoeg [ d0d AITD 92-0.0€ [oL
00'000°'S $ |z - $ 0 000052 [ F [ 91eJ9 JBg /M UONYag pul d0Y .S | &
00°002'9L $ (291 | - $ | 0 | 00001 $ |29 212 HER d2d AL 9270 .bS [
000082 S |y [ 00 00v'L 3 2 | 00004 s Iy ¥ ER 911D JEG/M UOIDBS PU3 4Oy 7T | ¢
00°00S'GL $ 129 - $ 0 | 00052 $ |29 z8 ~ [yoem | 9€r B 310g AITD 94-0 d0d LT 9
008882 $ |9z 00'809 $ 9L [oose S [9L Z8 ER AITD 92-0 40y .2 [ ¢
00529'2 $ 1 0SL'L - 3 0 |ogL $ [0SLL 0S9'L 41| 32UB4 UOND310id 8911 v
00°05€'w 3 | osv's - S | 0 AR $ | o8pr'e [ os9'e | 30ua4 IS | ¢
0000002 $§ |1 - S| 0 | 00'0000¥Z  § |1 HD S1 913|dWOo) HIOMULIET UISEg Uojudleg [ ¢
0000007 $[S | 00'008'% $| 090  loco0o0's $ s s saiy Buiqani9 g Buies;y [ L
_ | i | , [ _ |
sleq o | eegor | Junowy | powad syl | aoud Anueng | Anuenp | un YIOMA JO W) | on |
unowy psules | Amuenp | g | Apuenp | wn | pasnlpy [ |eubug | | [way
T |
|
N _ _ “ #ﬁ T T _ﬁ Lj 1AON 0 A11D ”_._wc\so
d 1 | 1 _ [ ,
- l | 2002 "1 J3G0I0Q Pajep Q| "ON Sjewins3 Aed [euld] | | [ SIOONNISUGD [IAID UlBUY "g 4Bl :I01DBJU0D
o | | _ 1 | | L il
| 56'962'€6 $ | engunowy] | | | |
] | 62'894°SS $ | | pied sbeuiiay| [ T |
e [ocseeebll 3 | Junowly 10BNUOD [euld | i I 00-CbS60-01 ‘ON 103loid
- 4 00189'6L2'L § 7 JJUnowWy J0BAUCY JudNy ,, ﬁ
) [0S 222'7¥S s | “Junoluy 1oeiuo) jeuibug [ uiseg uonuajaq |euoibay Auabbey awep 108014
- [ [ [ 1 — _




i
/
S | * | [ —=_[= , ~ 7 Jssulbug InoN JO Al Seke] 1eqoy
I 4 _ | | | 7= T :Aq uawkey
o | _ , B \_f\\~ 1a1eq _1/ | 1ojpeciddy
N L | | L 77 NSz
| _ Y =
! T —
§6'96L°€6 $ | ‘engiunowy ejoy | -
|

SELPLI00L'L

31BWIIST SNOIAaId $S37

L

J01euipioo) bulasuibug 1AoN J0 A1) ‘dneyg uoley

1

|
_ |
B
T - k | f 2eq ~ [Aq panouddy g padoaud
- ¢!l suononpaQ ssa] [ ﬂ # ,.
T _ , 1 __ T i/
R | L 1 [ Vs : /
D N il LIy s / _ ) |
S , , * _ A /71 ezodey g ydasor
0£'BEE'SEL L § | eewnsgsson | | 1 i £00Z/1/01 i :a1eg | *Aq paubig g paxydayD
B} _ S _ m i , / /A )
O N | e — 5 A7 1771\ R L
- S | :panIassy Junowy sse | AT NN R
T | | 70 “mHmQ\ Q .\ Aglbaiedarg
| bBUE UOWY oL_| | |




| ; L
i
R A ] , | B |
ST WS | J | ﬂ
R .iiiﬁ-lfi L | | | |
0U000SS | _ 00l _ _ ooo00'ss [ 51 | QuEMOlIY YseD kR LOAW| ¢
00 54; _ 00°¢ 00°005$ | wea | wwg | e
i 0T998$ d Lot 0TYS | As | 1YUE|g [ONU0D) HoIsoIT pur I *paas osdoL g zg
oolows | ", €20 | 00°00£'8S ,_ @ 2d&) - sSunueld puerdn oy yng| - vz
cc Zm.mw 00°6TY’1 , 0F'1S ‘ oMU {041U0D) UoIsOlg 0z
000sILs | _, 0F'1 | oooosss | wav | (oI oz poog osdoy | gl
0008TTS | “ 0u'8€ | 00098 | a1 | dO¥ AV1O 910 .98 ¥l
X qim | 00°9€ ” 4 00°425 BN d0¥ AT 9L .2l Tl
S tm!illu;m e B 00T ‘ 00'85S |owra | dO¥ AI1D 940,08 O
|
8 00sps | , 00°st _ , 000018 | wea | dO¥ AMD9L-D S| 8
o V 000 ‘ | 0002 | 00°05T$ | worg Aoer 7y 2108 dD¥ AITO 9L-D WHT| 9
00 f&f ﬁ M 009 _ _ 00°8€S S doy AITO 9L-D dDY WPT| S
, 00001 0518 ! 20u0g wonoaoig Ll
oszis | | 0oLl ﬂ | TS ISl o oowoqs €
Lo = e B — — ,
o R . R B e i U | LTI R SRFOR
ISVA¥IIA | um<u5£ '35vaudaq 3ISYIUONI v AN - LNN Vzoz _o zm_t V 'ON
- . * | —p—— - - — - —— - o b — e e+ v e - —_—
INNOWY | Z:o_i \Ekz%o ALILNYNO | tz: ﬁ | wal
AR s S S, IO N S -
3m NYSTah 7 ::_:CE< 61_ECU jeut _ A

o 19y oF 15

i ._::Cr:< vy .:_)::U

:r i.m_jqfw JUROWY 1981100 :;:mco

1A0N JU A1) n._u:BO;

I |

s1010uU07)) [1a1) uduy yoep E_onz:oUﬁ

,\.oom

| 1040120

00-€$60-01 ‘0N 108f01g

o i —— _

, ¢ O HOpaQ 8uey) mEo:a_amw

uiseg uonun( Juuoidoy Aeddey owepN 100l



|

%NN\\ wt\. ~" :fg pardasay 79 paudis

|
- 7
S1019R1IU0D) [1A1D) WUy yoT[ \\\ _

\‘\,\ \\\\.v\

m\ﬁ |

UMOYS ST PISIADL 2 [[BYs *S10pIo 9Fueyd snoiadid \A:mﬁ

Suwipniouw 9oud 1oenuod [Tl no pug Aooe)snes a1e saod o;,r%

‘lesodord 19enuos 1o W patiiuns Se piq (101 241 Wod) mo_o:nuvv

|
— e

10 *01 PIppE 9 01 21t 31m $3911d DA0QE DI PIUIUILXD DALY ;

|

“”:_JCE( 1uio) (el

102UI8Ug 1A0N JO AID) Vg d ‘SekRH Heqoy

:Ag poaciddy

0L’ TPLSTS: [:05ueyy 19N

I T i A Meq| - g "4 yzopdey D ;aomo;
) q, ) o;m»mf,mp _.o%o._uo‘al.::/\ T . i ‘ :Ag paaoaddy 9 voxoo:u_h
- ER——— - ,. —— - — s i o e o e e i I_r
! OR'CO6TS I8LAINU| WY [g
““““ Es - . e - L e oo S [/ S 4 5 S WA
| . /! 2 :Ag pareds
B e ‘I\ﬂl ] ) L n_,] ; ) N YA AY - § g pasedasg

[/




Bond No. 8196-70-93

§@'}/j ™
“G’AIA Document G707" - 1994

Consent Of Surety to Final Payment

PROJECT: (Name and address) ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: OWNER: [] )

Haggerly Regi‘o'nal Detention Basin ReBid )
] CONTRACT FOR: General Construction ARCHITECT: []
CONTRACTOR: []

TO OWNER: (Name and address) CONTRACT DATED: December 20, 2004
SURETY: []

City of Novi City Cierk
45175 West 10 Mile Road ,
" Novi, MI 48375 OTHER: []

In accordance with the provisibhs of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated above, the

(Insert name and address of Surety)

Federal Inéu}énce Company
15 Mountain View Road, Warren, NJ 07059
' S , SURETY,

on bond of :
(Insert name and address of Contractor)

: 'Jack Anglin Civil Constructors, LTD.
42_750 Grand River Ave., Novi, M1 48375
i ' , CONTRACTOR,

hereby approves of the final payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor shall nol relieve the
Surety of any of ils obligations to
([nse:r name and add) ess of Owner)

Clty of Novi City Clerk
" 45175 West 10 Mile Road, Novi, MI 48375
, OWNER,

as set forth in smd Surety s bond

IN WITNI:SS WHEREOF the Surely has hereunlo set its hand on this date: June 21, 2006
([I;se)l inwriting the month followed by the numeric date and year.)

Federal Insurance Company

(Surety)
. 2 f
N _ J/ Y/
/ 4 A Sy
RV S I N S
(Sig'yﬁlure of authorizéd repfesentative)
Altest: v o ) Y Jane M. Haller, Attorney-in-fact
: . A s Y
(Seal): "o heldvie e ud RSN (Printed name and title)

AIA Document G707™ — 1994, Copyright © 1982 and 1994 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIAT Document
is profected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it,
may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced

by AIA software at 14:08:18 on 06/21/2006 under Order No.1000235509_2 which expires on 4/28/2007, and is not for resale.
User Notes: (2942859372)



Chubb POWER Federal Insurance Company  Attn: Surety Department
i ¢ OF Vigilant Insurance Company 15 Mountain View Road
Surety ATTORNEY Pacific Indemnity Company Warren, NJ 07059
cHUBB

Know All by These Presents, That FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation, VIGILANT INSURANCE
COMPANY, a New York corporation, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, do each hereby constilute and
appoint Jane M. Haller, Donn Johnson, lla Konja, H.T.Monroe and Karen Roselle of Bloomfield Hills, Michigan - - - - -« - . ...

each as their true and lawful Attorney- in- Facl lo execute under such designation in their names and to affix their corporale seals lo and deliver for and on their behalf as surely
thereon or otherwise, bonds and undertakings and other wrilings obligatory in the nalure thereof (other than bail bonds) given or execuled in the course of business, and any
instruments amending or allering the same, and consents lo the modificalion or alteration of any instrument referred to in said bonds or obligations.

In Witness Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY have each executed and altested

day of May, 2005

Joha P. Sehith, Vice President /
- -

these presents and affixed their corporate seals on this 20th

enneth C. Wendel, Assislant Secretary

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

County of Somersel

SS.

On this 20th day of May, 2005 before me, a Nolary Public of New Jersey, personally came Kenneth C. Wendel, to me
known to be Assistant Secrelary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, the companies which
execuled the foregoing Power of Allorney, and ihe said Kenneth C. Wendel, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is Assislant Secrelary of FEDERAL
INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY and knows the corporate seals thereof, that the seals affixed 1o the
foregoing Power of Altorney are such corporate seals and were therelo affixed by authority of the By- Laws of said Companies; and that he signed said Power of Allorney as
Assistant Secrelary of said Companies by like aulhorily; and that he is acquainted with John P. Smith, and knows him lo be Vice President of said Companies; and that the
signature of John P. Smith, subscribed to said Power of Altorney is in the genuine handwriting of John P. Smith, and was therelo subscribed by authority of said By- Laws and in

deponent's presence.

No. 2321097 ,
— Nolary Public

CERTIFICATION
Extract from the By- Laws of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY:

“All powers of altorney for and on behalf of the Company may and shall be executed in the name and on behalf of Ihe Company, either by lhe Chairman or lhe
President or a Vice President or an Assistant Vice President, jointly with the Secretary or an Assislant Secretary, under their respeclive designations. The
signature of such officers may be engraved, printed or lithographed. The signature of each of the following officers: Chairman, President, any Vice Presidenl, any
Assistant Vice President, any Secrelary, any Assistant Secrelary and the seal of the Company may be alfixed by facsimile to any power of atlomey or to any
cedtificate relating therelo appointing Assistant Secretaries or Allorneys- in- Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other
wrilings obligalory in the nalure thereof, and any such power of attorney or cedificate bearing such facsimils signalure or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding
upon the Company and any such power so executed and cerlified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company

wilh respect to any bond or underaking to which it is altached.”
I, Kennelh C. Wendel, Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY

(the “Companies”) do hereby centify that

(i)  the foregoing exliract of the By- Laws of the Companies is true and correct,
lhe Companies are duly licensed and authorized lo transact surely business in ail 50 of the Uniled Slales of America and the District of Columbia and are

(i)
authorized by the U.S. Treasury Depariment; further, Federal and Vigifant are licensed in Puerto Rico and the U.S. Virgin Islands, and Federal is licensed in
American Samoa, Guam, and each of the Provinces of Canada except Prince Edward Island; and

(iii) the foregoing Power of Attorney is lrue, correct and in full force and effect.

Given under my hand and seals of said Companies at Warren, NJ this #S‘}_\“ RNW D &\

izt Sl

Kenneth C. Wendel, Assislant Secretary

IN THE EVENT YOU WISH TO NOTIFY US OF A CLAIM, VERIFY THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS BOND OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER

MATTER, PLEASE CONTACT US AT ADDRESS LISTED ABOVE, ORBY Telephone (908) 903- 3493 Fax (908) 903- 3656
e-mail: surety@chubb.com

Form 15-10- 0225B8- U (Ed. 5- 03) CONSENT



Sworn Statement by Contractor

Anglin Civil Constructors, Ltd.
42750 Grand River Ave.
Novi, Michigan 48375

State of Michigan
County of! Oakland

Project Name: Haggerty Reglonal Detention Basin

Doug Anglin II being duly sworn, deposes and says that they are the original contractor
responsible for fulfilling the work as described in contract documents with the following described project,

vis:

That the following is a statement of the number and names of ¢very sub-contractor and, laborer in the
employ of Anglin Civil Constructors, Ltd. in connection with said structure and of every person furaishing
materials therefore that the amounts due or to become due to such sub-contracters, taborers and persons for

work dono and materials furnished at the date hereof, is correctly and fully set forth opposite their names,
respectively, in said statement, to~wit: :

["Contractors Name Amt Paid to Date Current Amt Duc Amt to Become Due

HHH Transport Paid In Full -0~ L Q- W

MDS Excavating Paid In Full =0 W -0~ |
eava - |

Roy Robinson Paid In Full -0~ =0~ ._f

Secutrity Pence Paid In Full -0- Q=

G. H. Ross Cont., Paid In Full -0= -0~

‘Carleton Farms Paid In Full -0- -0-

All labor wages agnd fringes, payrolll taxes paid in fulll.

Deponent further gays that they have not employed, s OF procured material ﬁ'om or sub-contracted with, any
person or persons other than those above mentioned,/and owes no monies for labor of material ftyé work

as described in bid specifications of said contract otljer than the sums above sét forth, e

iy
L. 3\*\)/# \&Lw v \KLS\B@;U’“ ~L_ \ : /{: ‘“T J_O/O/O'
_— ngxmture/Dem{)\\.'

Print Name and Title

Subscribed and sworn Mefore me on this date; _—~ /0_/_ /020 7

Notacy Bublc WW |
County of: M/ ( &\\\ﬁ@_
et AN Lofd

Z:\Forms\OFFICE FORMS\Sworn Statement by Contraclor.doeZ: \Forms\OPPICB PORMS\Sworn Slatement by Conlractor.do¢



Bond No. 8196-70-93

MAINTENANCE AND GUARANTEE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, thatwe Jack Anglin Civil Constructors, LTD

Federal Insurance Company,

hereinafter called the “Principal”, and
15 Mountain View Road, Warren, NJ 07059

- hereinafter called the “Surety,” are held and ﬁrmly bound unto

CITY OF NOVI, MICHIGAN

Hereiriafter called the "Owner," as Obligee, for the just and full sum of Four Hundred Eighty-four

Thousand Six Hundred Eighty-five & 80/100~———--——- Dollars (§ 484,685.80 )

for the payment whereof, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our helrs, executors,
administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the abave named Principal was awarded a Contract by the Owner dated the

20th day of December, 2004 , for the construction of

Job No. 10-02688-01 (fill-in Project Name)

Haggerty Reglonal Detention Basin
AND WHEREAS, this Confract was awarded upon the express condition that the

Principal would furnish a _one (1) year Maintenance Bond from the date of formal acceptance by
the City Council to repair or replace any deficiencies in Labor or Material;

AND WHEREAS, the Principal warrants the workmanship and all materials used in the
construction installation, and completion of said project to be of good qualily and constructed and
completed in a workmanlike manner in accordance with the standards, specifications and

requirements of the said job;

NOW, THEREFORE, the condlition of this obligation is such that if the above Principal
shall replace such defective material and shall repair all defects due to defective workmianship and/or

materials that shall occur on or before _gpe () year(s) of final acceptance by Owner through
resolution of the City Council, then this obligation shall be void, otherwise to be and remain in full

force, effect and virtue.

If the Principal does not correct defects reported in writing by the Owner to the Principal and Surety by
repair or replacement as directed by the Owner within the time required, which shall not be less than
seven (7) days from service of the natice, the Owner shall have the right to perform or secure the
performance of the corrections, with all costs and expenses in doing so, including an administrative
fee equal to twenty-five percent (25%) of the repair costs, charged to and to he received from the

Principal or Surety.

Ernergency repairs that are necessary lo protect life and properly may be undertaken by the Owner
immediately and without advance notice lo the Principal and Surety, with the cost and expense of the
repair, plus lhe administrative fee, to be charged to and received from the Principal and Surety.

Any repairs the Owner may perform as provided in this Bond may be by Owner employees, agents, or
independent contractors. The Owner shall not be required to utilize competitive bidding unless



otherwise required by applicable law, with labor cost and-expense charges, when Owneremployees. -
are utilized to be based on the hourly cast to the Owner of the’ employee(s) performing the repall‘ S

It is further condition of this Bond that the Principal and Surety shall fully indemnify, defend, and hold
the Owner, its agents and other working on the Owner's behalf, harmless from all claims for damages
or injuries to persons-or property arising-from or related fo defects in work o materials, the correction
of which are covered and guaranteed by this ‘Bond,.irncluding rlalm'? ansmg under the worker's

compensation laws of the State of Michigan.

day of Qctober 2007 .

Signed and Sealed this _9th

In the Presence of:
(fill-in name of construction com‘raotor}

WITNESS
. Jack Anglin, Clvil ConstructorsJ_LTD
Principal . - s
B3 é,/@jﬂv‘f}tiﬂjf:ﬂfi.ﬂ 5;.3 ““’;' /// 7} Lt
e ¢/ 4
Federal Insurance Company N
Surety
By:iw\u-. oy !/ (

Jane M. Haller, Attorneywln fact

Titla

15 Mountaln View Road ]

Address of Surety
Warren, NJ 07059

8196-70-93

Bond No. City Zip Code



POWER  Federal Insurance Company  Attn: Surety Department
OF . Vigilant Insurance Company 15 Mountain View Road
ATTORNEY Pacific Indemnity Company Warren, NJ 07059

Know All by These Presents, That FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation, VIGILANT INSURANCE
COMPANY, a New York corporation, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, do each hereby constitute and
appoint Jane M. Haller, Donn Johnson, Ila Konja, H.T.Monroe and Karen Roselle of Bloomfield Hills, Michigan - -- - - - - LR

each as their true and lawful Attorney- in- Facl to execule under such designation in thair names and lo affix their corporate seals lo and deliver for and on their behall as surety
thereon or otherwise, bonds and undzrtakings and other writings obligatory in tha nature thereof (other than bail bonds) given or executad in the course of business, and any
inslrumants amending or altaring the sarne, and consents to the modification or alteration of any instrument referrad to in said bonds or obligations.

In Witness Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPARMY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY have each executed and attesled

these presents and affixed hair corporate seals on this 20th day of tay, 2003

e -~

Joha'P. Srhith, Vice President L

Kenneth C. Wendel, Assislanl Secretary  /

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
sS.

County of Somersel
before me, a Motary Public of New Jersey, personally came Kenneth C. Wendel, lo me

On this 20th day of May, 2005

known lo be Assistant Secrelary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, the companies which
execuled the foregoing Power of Attorney, and the said Kenneth C. Wendel, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say lhat he is Assislant Secrelary of FEDERAL
INSURANCE COMPARNY, VIGILANT INSURAMNCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY and knows lhe corporale saals lhereof, that the seals affixed to the
foregoing Power of Atlorney are such corporate seals and were therelo affixed by authority of the By- Laws of said Companies; and Lhat he signed said Power of Attorney as
Assistant Secrelary of said Companies by like authority; and thatl he is acquainted with John P. Smith, and knows him lo be Vice President of said Companies; and that the
signalure of John P. Smilh, subscribed to said Power of Attorney is in the genuine handwriting of John P. Smith, and was thereto subscribed by aulhority of said By- Laws and in

o=

— Nolary Public

deponent’s presence.

STEPHEN B, BRADT
Notary Public, Sicte of New Jorssy
No, 2321097
Commission Expirea Oct. 25, 2009

CERTIFICATION
Extracl from the By- Laws of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY:

“All powers of attorney for and on behalf of Ihe Company may and shall be execuled in the name and on behalf of the Company, either by lhe Chairman or the
President or a Vice President or an Assistanl Vice Prasident, jointly with the Secretary or an Assistant Secrelary, under their respective designations. The
signature of such officers may be engraved, prinled or lithographed. The signalure of each of the following officers: Chairman, Presidenl, any Vice President, any
Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assislant Secrelary and the seal of lhe Company may be afiixed by facsimile to any power of attomey or to any
cerificate relaling therelo appoinling Assislant Secretaries or Attorneys- in- Facl for purposes only of execuling and attesting bonds and undertakings and other
wrilings obligalory in the nature lhereof, and any such power of alttorney or cerlificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding
upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company

with respect lo any bond or underlaking lo which it is atlached.”
I, Kennath C. Wendel, Assislant Secrelary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANMY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMMITY COMPANY

(the “Companias”) do hereby cerify that

(i)  the foregoing exlract of the By- Laws of the Companies is lrue and correct,
the Companies are duly licensed and authorized lo transact surety business in all 50 of the United States of America and the District of Columbia and are

(i)

authorized by lhe U.S. Treasury Department; further, Federal and Vigilant are licensed in Puerlo Rico and tha U.S. Virgin Islands, and Federal is licensed in
American Samoa, Guam, and each of the Provinces of Canada except Prince Edward Island; and
the foregoing Povser of Allorney is true, correcl and in full force and effact.

(i)
October 9, 2007

Given under my hand and seals of said Companies at Warran, NJ this

o

Kenneth C.)Nendel‘ Assistant Secretary

IN THE EVENT YOU WISH TO NOTIFY US OF A CLAIM, VERIFY THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS BOND OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER

MATTER, PLEASE CONTACT US AT ADDRESS LISTED ABOVE, OR BY Telephone (908) 803- 3493 Fax (908) 803- 3656
e-mail: surety@chubb.com

Form 15-10- 02258- U (Ed. 5- 03) CONSENT



	Attorney Correspondence

	Maintenance and Guarantee Bond




